

**22-1377**

---

**United States Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit**

---

RICHARD HOFFER,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

-v-

POLICE OFFICER ELYSSA TELLONE, SHIELD #730837, POLICE  
OFFICER TREVOR GOFF, SHIELD #731915, POLICE OFFICER  
LAMONT BROWN, SHIELD #734149, AND POLICE OFFICER DARCY  
DRUMMOND, SHIELD #731907,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

-and-

CITY OF YONKERS, CITY OF YONKERS POLICE DEPARTMENT,  
POLICE OFFICER JOHN DOE 1, POLICE OFFICER JOHN DOE 2,  
POLICE OFFICER JOHN DOE 3, POLICE OFFICER JOHN DOE 4,  
POLICE OFFICER JOHN DOE 5, POLICE OFFICER JOHN DOE 6,  
POLICE OFFICER JOHN DOE 7, AND POLICE OFFICER JOHN  
DOE 8,

*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Brian D. Ginsberg  
HARRIS BEACH PLLC  
445 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 1206  
White Plains, New York 10601  
(914) 683-1200  
bginsberg@harrisbeach.com

---

June 3, 2024

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.	
PLAINTIFF WAIVED THE RIGHT TO CHALLENGE THE DISTRICT COURT'S DENIAL OF AN ADVERSE-INFERENCE INSTRUCTION BASED UPON AN ALLEGED SPOLIATED VIDEO OF THE FIRST DEPLOYMENT OF OFFICER GOFF'S TASER—AND THEREBY FORECLOSED APPELLATE REVIEW .....	10
II.	
PLAINTIFF'S WAIVER ASIDE, THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION—LET ALONE FUNDAMENTALLY ERR—IN DETERMINING THAT PLAINTIFF WAS NOT ENTITLED TO AN ADVERSE-INFERENCE INSTRUCTION UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 37(E)(2) .....	15
A. The District Court Correctly Recognized That Plaintiff Bore The Burden Of Proving An Entitlement To An Adverse-Inference Instruction By Clear And Convincing Evidence .....	18
B. The District Court Prudently Refused To Let Plaintiff Carry His Burden Using The Testimony Of Cuebas—Plaintiff's Girlfriend, The Mother Of His Child, And An Admitted Liar .....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	PAGE
ARGUMENT POINT II (cont'd)	
C. The District Court Soundly Determined That The Remaining Evidence On Which Plaintiff Relied Did Not Clearly And Convincingly Establish An Entitlement To An Adverse-Inference Instruction .....	25
1. There Was No Video Of The First Taser Deployment—No “Electronically Stored Information That Should Have Been Preserved In Anticipation Or Conduct Of Litigation” .....	26
2. No Party “Acted With The Intent To Deprive” Plaintiff Of Any Video Of The First Taser Deployment That Might Have Existed.....	28
3. It Was Reasonable For The District Court To Deny An Adverse-Inference Instruction Because The Court Permitted Plaintiff To Put The Issue Of Alleged Spoliation Before The Jury Via Other Means .....	35
4. The District Court Was Not Required To Submit Factual Questions Regarding Spoliation To The Jury .....	38
CONCLUSION .....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Berni v. Barilla S.p.A.</i> , 964 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Boudreau v. Smith</i> , Case No. 3:17-cv-00589-SRU, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56747 (D. Conn. Mar. 31, 2020) .....	19
<i>Bursztein v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.</i> , Case No. 1:20-cv-00076-AT, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92978 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2021) .....	19
<i>Business Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Commc'ns Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991) .....	29
<i>Chepilko v. Henry</i> , Case No. 1:18-cv-02195-SDA, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50199 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2024) .....	18
<i>ComLab, Corp. v. Kal Tire &amp; Kal Tire Mining Tire Grp.</i> , Case No. 1:17-cv-01907-PKC-OTW, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154983 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2018) .....	39
<i>Doe v. Trump Corp.</i> , 6 F.4th 400 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Europe v. Equinox Holdings, Inc.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 3d 167 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) .....	19
<i>Fabri v. United Techs. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Jarvis v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 283 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2002).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<b>CASES (cont'd)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Hapag-Lloyd Aktiengesellschaft v. United States Oil Trading LLC</i> , 814 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Hyland v. Navient Corp.</i> , 48 F.4th 110 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. Perry</i> , 763 F. App'x 81 (2d Cir. 2019) (summary order) .....	31
<i>Khatabi v. Bonura</i> , Case No. 1:10-cv-01168-ER-PED, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61921 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2017) .....	39
<i>Lokai Holdings LLC v. Twin Tiger USA LLC</i> , Case No. 1:15-cv-09363-ALC-DCF, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46578 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2018) .....	19
<i>Luck v. McMahon</i> , Case No. 3:20-cv-00516-VAB, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184688 (D. Conn. Feb. 11, 2022) .....	19
<i>Matthews v. New York State Dep't of Corrs. &amp; Community Supervision</i> , Case No. 9:17-cv-000503-GTS-ML, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52318 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2023).....	18–19
<i>Matthews v. Sweeney</i> , Case No. 9:17-cv-000503-GTS-ML, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65150 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2024) .....	39
<i>Moses v. New York Times Co.</i> , 79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	30
<i>Pavelic &amp; LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989) .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<b>CASES (cont'd)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Popat v. Levy</i> , Case No. 1:15-cv-01052-EAW-HKS, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177716 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022).....	19
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009) .....	11
<i>Regulatory Fundamentals Grp., LLC v. Governance Risk Mgmt. Compliance, LLC</i> , Case No. 1:13-cv-02493-KBF,j 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107616 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2014).....	39
<i>Residential Funding Corp. v. DeGeorge Fin. Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2002).....	29, 31
<i>Rossbach v. Montefiore Med. Ct.</i> , 81 F.4th 123 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	38, 39
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979) .....	30
<i>SEC v. DiBella</i> , 587 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Siani v. State Univ. of New York at Farmingdale</i> , Case No. 2:09-cv-00407-JFB-SIL, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69173 (E.D.N.Y. June 28, 2011) .....	39
<i>Silge v. Merz</i> , 510 F.3d 157, 160 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>Stanbro v. Westchester County Health Care Corp.</i> , Case Nos. 7:19-cv-10857-KMK & 7:20-cv-01591-KMK, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163849 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2021)....	12, 31, 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Tang v. Citizens Bank</i> , 741 F. App'x 11 (1st Cir. 2018) (summary order).....	14
<i>Ungar v. City of New York</i> , 329 F.R.D. 8 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	31
<i>United States v. Anglada</i> , 524 F.2d 296 (2d Cir. 1975).....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 51 F.4th 67 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	11, 15
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 759 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	11
<i>United States v. Spruill</i> , 808 F.3d 585 (2d Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Venture Grp. Enters. v. Vonage Bus. Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:20-cv-04095-RA-GS, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180304 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2022) .....	19

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const.,	
Amend. IV.....	2, 3
Amend. VII .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

STATUTES AND RULES	PAGE
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37 .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 52 .....	16

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 Advisory Comm. Note to 2015 Amend.....	31
<i>The Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> (2004 ed.).....	30
